Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 401.15, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

401.15 PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINATION AND PAYMENT OF AMOUNT; BIENNIAL REVIEW. Subdivision 1. On or before the end of each calendar quarter, participating counties which have received the payments authorized by section 401.14 shall submit to the commissioner certified statements detailing the amounts expended and costs incurred in providing-furnishing the correctional services provided in sections 401.01 to 401.16. Upon receipt of certified statements, the commissioner shall, in the manner provided in sections 401.10 and 401.12, determine the amount each participating county is entitled to receive, and certify same to-making any adjustments necessary to rectify any disparity between the amounts received pursuant to the estimate provided in section 401.14 and the amounts actually expended. If the amount received pursuant to the estimate is greater than the arnount actually expended during the quarter, the commissioner may withhold the difference from any subsequent quarterly payments made pursuant to section 401.14. Upon certification by the commissioner of the amount a participating county is entitled to receive under the provisions of section 401.14 or of this subdivision the commissioner of finance who shall thereupon draw his-issue a state warrant upon the state treasurer in favor of to the chief fiscal officer of each participating county for the amount shown to be due cach county. Thereafter, the commissioner of finance shall transmit the warrant to the appropriate fiscal officer, together with a copy of the certificate prepared by the commissioner.

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 241.01, Subdivision 3, is repealed.

Sec. 16. This act is effective July 1, 1975.

Approved June 4, 1975.

CHAPTER 305-S.F.No.244

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; authorizing the issuance of on-sale liquor licenses to certain establishments.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; ON-SALE LIQUOR LI-CENSES. The governing body of the city of Minneapolis may in its discretion issue on-sale licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquor:

(1) To any nonprofit corporation which has a fee or leasehold

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

interest in a concert hall having not less than 2,000 seats, whose purpose is to advance the knowledge and love of music, to provide education of musical tastes, and to provide an opportunity to hear and enjoy the best music. Any licenses issued pursuant to this paragraph may authorize the sale of intoxicating liquor only to the holders of tickets to performances either presented by such nonprofit corporation or held in premises leased or owned by such nonprofit corporation, and members of such nonprofit corporation and their guests.

(2) To any nonprofit corporation which has a fee or leasehold interest in a building which is used for a purpose for which the corporation is organized, and is located on or adjacent to public park lands, whose purpose is to foster and promote educational and artistic interests, establish, own, or control and maintain museums, galleries, and libraries, and to operate a children's theatre as an educational and theatrical resource, and to provide lectures and instructional entertainment to promote educational and artistic interests. Any licenses issued pursuant to this paragraph may authorize the sale of intoxicating liquor only to members of such nonprofit corporation and their guests, and other persons who are participating in artistic and educational opportunities provided by such nonprofit corporation.

(3) To any nonprofit corporation which has a fee or leasehold interest in a building which is used for a purpose for which the corporation is organized, and is located within 750 feet from public park lands, whose purpose is to promote education and recreation in the field of contemporary art; to promote the creation and enjoyment of art of all kinds; to present exhibitions, programs in performing arts and films, design and architectural and related educational activities and to acquire and show works of art documenting major contemporary artistic styles. Any license issued pursuant to this paragraph may authorize the sale of intoxicating liquor only to members of such nonprofit corporations and their guests, and other persons who are participating in artistic and educational opportunities provided by such nonprofit corporations.

Sec. 2. Licenses issued pursuant to this act may be issued notwithstanding any limitations imposed by law, charter, or ordinance relating to liquor patrol limits, zoning, park board property, or school or church distance limitations. Such licenses shall be in excess of any limitations imposed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.11, Subdivision 6, or otherwise. Such licenses may be issued notwithstanding the limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.13, Subdivisions 3, 5, and 7. The governing body may issue to each of the above establishments a special license for the sale of intoxicating liquor on Sundays, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.14, Subdivision 5, subject to the restrictions contained therein, except as to the requirement that facilities for the service of food be available. All other laws, charter provisions, or ordinances relating to the licensing and regulation of on-sale liquor establishments, including the granting, renewal, suspension or revocation of licenses shall apply.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Ch. 305

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon approval by the governing body of, the city of Minneapolis, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 4, 1975.

γ.

CHAPTER 306-S.F.No.469

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to retirement; miscellaneous changes in various provisions of the teachers retirement act; employer contributions for teachers retirement fund associations in cities of the first class; firemen's relief benefits in the city of New Ulm; providing additional lump sum payments to certain annuitants and beneficiaries of various retirement funds; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 354.05, Subdivisions 13, 25, 26, and by adding a subdivision; 354.06, Subdivision 1; 354.07, by adding subdivisions; 354.092; 354.10; 354.41, by adding subdivisions; 354.43, Subdivisions 1, and 3; 354.44, Subdivisions 4, and 6, and by adding a subdivision; 354.46, Subdivision 1; 354.55, Subdivisions 3, and 10; 354.62, Subdivision 5; Chapter 354A, by adding sections; and Laws 1973, Chapter 182, Section 1; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 275.126; 354.06; and 354.4.07.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 354.05, Subdivision 13, is amended to read:

Subd. 13. TEACHER'S RETIREMENT ACT; GENERAL REVI-SION; NEW ULM, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF; ALLOWABLE SER-VICE. "Allowable service" means:

(1) Any service rendered by a teacher for which on or before July 1, 1957, he received credit to his account in the retirement fund by reason of employee contributions in the form of salary deductions, payments in lieu of salary deductions, or in any other manner authorized by Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 135.01 to 135.13, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapters 361, 549, 550, 611 or

(2) Any service rendered by a teacher for which on or before July 1, 1961, he elected to obtain credit for service by making payments to the fund pursuant to sections 354.09, 354.51 or

(3) Any service rendered by a teacher after July 1, 1957, for any calendar month when the member receives salary from which deductions are made, deposited and credited in the fund, or

(4) Any service rendered by a person after July 1, 1957, for any

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout